

No. S117735
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ANTONE BOGHOS,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S OF LONDON
(sued and served as "LLOYD'S OF LONDON");
INTERNATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP;
PETERSEN INTERNATIONAL UNDERWRITERS,

Defendants and Appellants.

AFTER APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SIXTH DISTRICT, CASE NO. H024481

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Michael J. Quirk
F. Paul Bland, Jr.
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
TEL: (202) 797-8600 FAX: (202) 232-7203

Robert H. Bohn, Esq. (SBN 36283)
BOHN & BOHN, LLP
152 North Third Street, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95112
TEL: (408) 279-4222
FAX: (408) 295-2222

Kate Gordon (SBN 222186)
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612
TEL: (510) 622-8150 FAX: (510) 622-8155

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee ANTONE BOGHOS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts	3
B. The Proceedings Below	5
1. The Superior Court Action	5
2. The Court of Appeal Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS UNENFORCEABLE FOR IMPOSING EXCESSIVE FORUM COSTS AGAINST BOGHOS.	16
A. The Arbitration Clause’s Cost-Shifting Provisions Violate Public Policy Against Exculpatory Contracts under <i>Armendariz</i> and <i>Little</i>	16
1. <i>Armendariz</i> and <i>Little</i> Prohibit Imposition of Forum Costs in Excess of Court Costs against Parties With Unwaivable Claims.	16
2. Boghos’s Bad Faith Insurance Claims are Unwaivable Because They Enforce Laws Established for Public Reasons..	20
B. The Arbitration Clause is Unconscionable Under a Case-Specific Inquiry.	29
1. The Arbitration Clause is Procedurally Unconscionable..	30
2. Lloyds’ Arbitration Clause is Substantively Unconscionable.. ...	34

II. THE INSURANCE POLICY DOES NOT IN ANY EVENT COMPEL BOGHOS TO ARBITRATE HIS CLAIMS RELATING TO COVERAGE.. . . . 42

A. The Plain Language of the Service of Suit Clause Gives Boghos the Choice to Litigate His Claims in Court.. . . . 42

B. The Arbitration Clause Does Not Supercede the Service of Suit Clause.. 44

C. Federal Arbitration Law Does Not Displace State Contract Law.. . . . 48

CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases:	
<i>A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal. App. 3d 473	13, 29, 30, 34
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Serv’s, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal. 4 th 83 . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolter v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal. App. 4 th 900	38, 39
<i>Carpenter v. Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal. 2d 307	21
<i>Comunale v. Traders and General Ins. Co.</i> (1958) 50 Cal. 2d 654	21
<i>Crisci v. Security Ins. Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal. 2d 425	21
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha</i> (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 809	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal. 3d 654	27, 28
<i>Freeman Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4 th 85	27
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal. 3d 566	22, 23, 26
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> (Ct. App. 2003) 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 267	28, 36, 37
<i>Harper v. Ultimo</i> (2003) 113 Cal. App. 4 th 418	33
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> 29 Cal. 4 th 1064, <i>cert. denied</i> , (2003) 124 S. Ct. 53 . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co’s</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 287	25, 26
<i>National City Police Officers’ Ass’n v. City of National City</i> (2001) 87 Cal. App. 4 th 1274	46
<i>Nelson v. Angel</i> (1954) 124 Cal. App. 2d 861	45
<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> (1993) 114 Cal. App. 4 th 1659	38, 39

<i>Pinedo v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc.</i> (2000) 85 Cal. App. 4 th 774	38, 39
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880	25
<i>Sanserino v. Shamberger</i> (1966) 245 Cal. App. 2d 630	45
<i>Scudder v. Pierce</i> (1911) 159 Cal. 429	45
<i>Steven v. Fidelity and Casualty Co. of N.Y.</i> (1962) 58 Cal. 2d 862	15, 31, 48
<i>Stevenson v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4 th 880	26
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 167	18, 19, 26
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal. App. 4 th 1247	24
<i>Victoria v. Superior Ct.</i> (1986) 40 Cal. 3d 734	49, 50, 51
<i>Yu v. Signet Bank/Virginia</i> (2001) 69 Cal. App. 4 th 1377	38

Federal Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int'l, L.P.</i> (3d Cir. 2003) 341 F.3d 256	38
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> (E.D. Wis. 1997) 955 F. Supp. 1066	43
<i>Camacho v. Holiday Homes, Inc.</i> (W.D. Va. 2001) 167 F. Supp. 2d 892	34, 37
<i>Comb v. Paypal, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2002) 218 F. Supp. 2d 1165	38
<i>Cooper v. MRM Investment Co.</i> (M.D. Tenn. 2002) 199 F. Supp. 2d 771	37
<i>Foster v. Chesapeake Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (3d Cir. 1991) 933 F.2d 1207	43
<i>General Phoenix Corp. v. Malyon</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1949) 88 F. Supp. 502	43
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> (2003) 123 S. Ct. 2402	50

<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 79	35
<i>McDermott v. Lloyd's Underwriters of London</i> (5 th Cir. 1991) 944 F.2d 1199	50
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> (6 th Cir. 2003) 317 F.3d 646	40, 41
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Construction Co.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 1	51
<i>Oil Well Service Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> (C.D. Cal. 1969) 302 F. Supp. 384	43
<i>Perini Corp. v. Orion Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (E.D. Cal. 1971) 441 F. Supp. 453	43
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483	50
<i>Phillips v. Associates Home Equity Serv's, Inc.</i> (N.D. Ill. 2001) 179 F. Supp. 2d 840 ..	37
<i>Popovich v. McDonald's Corp.</i> (N.D. Ill. 2002) 189 F. Supp. 2d 772	37
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Clara</i> (C.D. Cal. 2002) 202 F. Supp. 2d 1129 ...	
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. Int'l</i> (3d Cir. 2003) 324 F.3d 212	37, 40
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> (9 th Cir.) 319 F.3d 1126, <i>cert. denied</i> , (2003) 124 S. Ct. 53	31, 32, 33
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> (N.D. Cal. 2002) 182 F. Supp. 2d 902, <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , (9 th Cir.) 319 F.3d 1126, <i>cert. denied</i> , (2003) 124 S. Ct. 53	33, 36, 37
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Univ.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468	50-51
Non-California State Court Cases:	
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes</i> (Wash. App. 2002) 45 P.3d 594	37, 41
<i>Transit Casualty Co. in Receivership v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) 963 S.W.2d 392	47, 52
<i>Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.</i> (Md. 2001) 768 A.2d 620	51

California Statutes:

Civil Code § 1641 46

Civil Code § 1643 47

Civil Code § 1654 15, 48

Civil Code § 1668 *passim*

Civil Code § 1670.5 29

Civil Code § 3513 *passim*

Code of Civil Procedure § 1285 46

Code of Civil Procedure § 1859 14, 45

Commercial Code § 1102(3) 12, 26

Commercial Code § 4103(a) 27

Insurance Code § 790 12, 20

Insurance Code § 790.03(h)(5) 12, 25

Insurance Code § 790.035(a) 25

Federal Statutes:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.* 50

9 U.S.C. § 2 50

9 U.S.C. § 4 51

McCarren-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 20

Miscellaneous:

Note, *Defining Public Policy Torts in At-Will Dismissals* (1981)
34 STAN. L. REV. 153 24
